Characteristics
Contact configuration (a = normally open, b = normally closed) 2a 2b
Contact material AgSnO2 with Au flash
Volume resistance (initial at 6 V DC, 1A) mΩ ≤ 30
Making and breaking capacities according EN 60947-5-1: 1997, table 4  AC15 / DC13 1) 6A 250 V / 3A 24V
Max. switching voltage V 400
Min. switching voltage / min. switching current V/mA 10/10
Pick-up / nominal power consumption at 20°C mW 280/500
Pick-up/drop-out voltage in % of nominal voltage at 20°C % 75/10
Pick-up/drop-out-/bounce time (approx. values at U rated) ms 16/7/2
Max. switching frequency (without load) Hz 10
Mechanical operation life (electrical life see below) ops 107
Permissible ambient temperature at rated power consumption °C -40 / +70
Upper temperature limit °C 105
Test voltage open contact / contact-contact / contact-coil Vrms 2500 / 2500 / 2500
Insulation resistance at 500 V DC (initial) Ω 109
Shock resistance (11 ms) 2) g 30
Vibration resistance 10 – 200 Hz (10 – 55 Hz, amplitude 2 mm)2) g 10
Solder bath temperature (max. duration) °C/s 260 / 5
Degree of protection IP67 / IP30 1)
1) Breathing hole open     2) Contact interruption <10µs
Ordering information / Coil data
Electrical life
Partnumber Coil nominal Pick-up Drop-out Coil Coil
voltage voltage voltage resistance inductance
(V) (V) (V) (Ω) ± 10%, 20°C (mH)
SF2-5V 5 3.75 0.5 50 47
SF2-9V 9 6.75 0.9 162 145
SF2-12V 12 9 1.2 288 252
SF2-18V 18 13.5 1.8 648 551
SF2-21V 21 15.75 2.1 882 742
SF2-24V 24 18 2.4 1152 959
SF2-36V 36 27 3.6 2592 2097
SF2-48V 48 36 4.8 4608 3654
SF2-60V 60 45 6 7200 5612
Voltage Current Load type Frequency Duty cycle No. of contacts No. of ops.
250 V AC 8  A cos ϕ = 1 0.33 Hz 50% 44) 30 0003)
250 V AC 6  A cos ϕ = 1 0.33 Hz 50% 44) 100 0003)
250 V AC 2  A cos ϕ = 1 0.33 Hz 50% 44) 500 0003)